

No. 13-70579 (Not Detained)

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

RONY ESTUARDO PEREZ GUZMAN  
AKA RONNIE PEREZ-GUZMAN,  
PETITIONER,

V.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES  
RESPONDENT.

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE  
BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS  
No. A200 282 241

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS OF THE SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA  
& NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER**

---

**AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**  
1331 G Street NW, Suite 300  
Washington DC 20005

**LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS OF THE SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA**  
131 Steuart Street, Suite 400  
San Francisco, California 94105

**NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER**  
208 South LaSalle Street, Suite 1300  
Chicago, Illinois 60604

*Counsel listed on the following page*

---

**Counsel for Amici**

Stephen W. Manning  
IMMIGRANT LAW GROUP P.C.  
For the American Immigration Lawyers Association  
PO Box 40103  
Portland, Oregon 97204  
Tel: (503) 241-0035  
Email: smanning@ilgrp.com

Robin L. Goldfaden  
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS  
OF THE SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA  
131 Steuart Street, Suite 400  
San Francisco, California 94105  
Tel: (415) 543-9444 x.201  
Email: rgoldfaden@lccr.com

Keren Zwick  
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER  
A PROGRAM OF HEARTLAND ALLIANCE  
208 South LaSalle Street, Suite 1300  
Chicago, Illinois 60604  
Tel: (312) 660-1364  
Email: kzwick@heartlandalliance.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI.....6

ARGUMENT .....8

I. Section 1158 Establishes The Sole Determinants Of Who May Apply For And Be Granted Asylum.....9

A. Congress’s 1996 Revision of the INA.....10

    1. The Asylum Statute.....10

    2. The Reinstatement Statute.....13

B. The Statute’s Plain Language Makes Clear that Asylum is Available to Individuals Who Reenter After Removal or Departure Under a Removal Order.....13

II. Interpreting The Reinstatement Statute To Preclude Asylum Conflicts With Congressional Intent And Leads To Arbitrary Results. ....17

A. Bona Fide Refugees Are Improperly Denied The Opportunity For Asylum Through Reinstatement Of Expedited Removal Orders. ....18

B. Barring Asylum For Persecution Arising After Removal Is Inconsistent With § 1158 And Creates Arbitrary Results. ....24

C. The Agency’s Arbitrary Approach Warrants No Deference And Should Be Rejected. ....27

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alvarez v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 04-13559-I (11th Cir. Mar. 30, 2005) .....	21
<i>Chen v. Mukasey</i> , 524 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Gila River Indian Community v. United States</i> , 729 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	27
<i>Henriquez-Rivas v. Holder</i> , 707 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2013) (en banc) .....	1
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	14
<i>Joseph v. Holder</i> , 579 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	26
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011).....	27, 28
<i>MacEvoy Co. v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 102 (1944).....	15
<i>Maldonado Lopez v. Holder</i> , No. 12-72800 (9th Cir. dismissed Feb. 4, 2014) .....	2, 20, 28
<i>Matter of Benitez</i> , 19 I.&N. Dec. 173 (BIA 1984) .....	14
<i>Matter of M-R-</i> , 6 I.&N. Dec. 259 (BIA 1954).....	14
<i>Mousa v. Mukasey</i> , 530 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	23
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....	27
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2065 (2012) .....	13, 16

### Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1158.....	passim

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a) .....	11, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a) (1995).....	11, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1).....	4, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2).....	12, 13, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(A)-(C) .....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(C) .....	26
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(D) .....	5, 12, 26
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b) .....	12, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2).....	12, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(i)-(vi).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(v) .....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(C) .....	13, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1158(d)(1).....	11, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(i).....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(C)(i)(II) .....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1225 .....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b) .....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)-(B) .....	19

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B) .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(4)(B) .....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(C)(i).....	27
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(C)(ii).....	28
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(5).....	passim
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 (IIRIRA), Pub. L. No. 104-208, div. C, Title VI, § 604, 110 Stat. 3009 .....	11, 12, 13, 15
International Religious Freedom Act of 1998 § 605 .....	22
Pub. L. No. 101-649, title V, §515(a)(1), 104 Stat. 5053 (1990).....	11
Pub. L. No. 103-322, title XIII, §130005(b), 108 Stat. 2028 (1994) .....	11
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. 96-212. 94 Stat. 102. 17 March 1980. ....	4, 11

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(c)(2).....	27
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(c)(3)(ii) .....	27, 28
8 C.F.R. § 1208.31 .....	10
8 C.F.R. § 1241.8 .....	10
8 C.F.R. § 208.31 .....	10
8 C.F.R. § 241.8 .....	10

**Other Authorities**

H.R. Rep. No. 104-469, pt. 1 (1996) .....	19, 20
---	--------

John Simanski & Lesley M. Sapp, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security,  
Office of Immigration Statistics – Policy Directorate, IMMIGRATION  
ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS: 2012, 1 (Dec. 2013), *available at*  
<https://www.dhs.gov/publication/immigration-enforcement-actions-2012> .....25

John Simanski & Lesley M. Sapp, U.S. Dept. of Homeland Security, Office of  
Immigration Statistics – Policy Directorate, IMMIGRATION ENFORCEMENT  
ACTIONS: 2011, 1, 5 (Sept. 2012), *available at*  
[http://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/immigration-  
statistics/enforcement\\_ar\\_2011.pdf](http://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/immigration-statistics/enforcement_ar_2011.pdf).....25

U.S. Commission on International Religious Freedom, REPORT ON ASYLUM  
SEEKERS IN EXPEDITED REMOVAL (Feb. 2005)..... 22, 23, 25

U.S. Dept. of Homeland Security, Office of Immigration Statistics – Policy  
Directorate, ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS: 2010 1, 4 (June. 2011), *available at*  
[http://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/statistics/publications/enforcement-ar-  
2010.pdf](http://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/statistics/publications/enforcement-ar-2010.pdf) .....25
